
 

 

Planning and Highways 
Committee 
 
Tuesday 18 November 2014 at 2.00 pm 

 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Alan Law (Chair), David Baker, Jack Clarkson, Tony Damms, 
Roger Davison, Tony Downing (Deputy Chair), Ibrar Hussain, Bob Johnson, 
Bryan Lodge, Roy Munn, Peter Price, Denise Reaney and Joyce Wright 
 
Substitute Members 
 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Planning and Highways Committee is responsible for planning applications, 
Tree Preservation Orders, enforcement action and some highway, footpath, road 
safety and traffic management issues.  
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.  You may not be allowed to see some reports 
because they contain confidential information.  These items are usually marked * on 
the agenda.  
 
Recording is allowed at Planning and Highways Committee meetings under the 
direction of the Chair of the meeting.  Please see the website or contact Democratic 
Services for details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and 
photography at council meetings. 
 
Planning and Highways Committee meetings are normally open to the public but 
sometimes the Committee may have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, 
you will be asked to leave.  Any private items are normally left until last. 
 
Further information on this or any of the agenda items can be obtained by speaking 
to Martyn Riley on 0114 273 4008 or email martyn.riley@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 

 



 

 

 

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE AGENDA 
18 NOVEMBER 2014 

 
Order of Business 

 
1. Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements  
2. Apologies for Absence  
3. Exclusion of Public and Press  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the 

press and public 
 

4. Declarations of Interest (Pages 1 - 4) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting 
 

5. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 8) 
 Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 28 October 

2014 
 

6. Site Visit  
 To agree a date for any site visits required in connection with 

planning applications prior to the next meeting of the Committee 
 

7. Applications Under Various Acts/Regulations (Pages 9 - 44) 
 Report of the Director of Regeneration and Development 

Services 
 
 

8. Enforcement of Planning Control:  414 London Road (Pages 45 - 52) 
 Report of the Director of Regeneration and Development 

Services 
 

9. Record of Planning Appeal Submissions and Decisions (Pages 53 - 56) 
 Report of the Director of Regeneration and Development 

Services 
 
 

10. Date of Next Meeting  
 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 9 December 

2014 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you mus
[...]
ge 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 
S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 

 

 
Planning and Highways Committee 

 
Meeting held 28 October 2014 

 
PRESENT: Councillors Tony Downing (Deputy Chair), Jack Clarkson,  

Ibrar Hussain, Bob Johnson, Joyce Wright, Roy Munn, Tony Damms 
(Substitute Member) and Andrew Sangar (Substitute Member) 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Peter Price and David 
Baker and Councillors Tony Damms and Andrew Sangar attended the meeting as 
the duly appointed substitutes, respectively. Apologies for absence were also 
received from the Chair, Councillor Alan Law and Councillor Bryan Lodge but no 
substitutes were appointed. 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 Councillor Jack Clarkson declared a personal interest in a retrospective planning 
application for the retention and re-positioning of existing refrigeration unit to rear 
elevation and encasement in sound reduction enclosure (amended description) 
(as per amended drawings received on 7 August 2014 and 4 September 2014) at 
Village News, 176-178 Main Street, Grenoside (Case No. 14/01042/FUL) as a 
member of Stocksbridge Town Council. 

 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 7 October 2014 were 
approved as a correct record. 

 
5.  
 

SITE VISIT 
 

5.1 RESOLVED: That the Director of Regeneration and Development Services, in 
liaison with the Chair, be authorised to make arrangements for a site visit on 
Monday 17 November 2014, in connection with any planning applications 
requiring a visit by Members prior to the next meeting of the Committee. 

 
6.  
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
 

6.1 RESOLVED: That (a) the applications now submitted for permission to develop 
land under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the Regulations made 
thereunder and for consent under the Town and Country Planning (Control of 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 28.10.2014 

Advertisements) Regulations 1989, be decided, granted or refused as stated in 
the report to this Committee for this date in respect of Case Nos. 14/03379/FUL 
and 14/03331/FUL, and other applications considered be amended as in the 
minutes of this meeting, and the requisite notices issued; the granting of any 
permission or consent shall not constitute approval, permission or consent by this 
Committee or the Council for any other purpose; 

  
 (b) following consideration of an additional representation, as outlined in a 

supplementary report circulated at the meeting, and following consideration of 
representations from the agent for the applicant in favour of the application, an 
application for planning permission for extension of opening hours until 03:30 
every day - application to vary condition 2 (opening hours) of planning permission 
no. 98/00186/FUL (use of ground floor as café/takeaway) at Oasis Pizza, 204 
Whitham Road (Case No. 14/03284/FUL) be granted, conditionally; 

  
 (c) following consideration of additional representations, and, subject to an 

amendment to condition 6 to read ‘No goods, materials or apparatus for the 
movement and handling of goods, of any description, shall be stored or displayed 
wholly or partly outside the building within the site of the development,’ as outlined 
in a supplementary report circulated at the meeting, and following consideration of 
representations from the Chair of Carterknowle and Millhouses Community Group, 
two local residents and a local Ward Councillor opposing the application, and, 
notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation, an application for planning 
permission for demolition of existing building, erection of a new convenience store 
with 3 x 2 bed apartments above including garages at lower ground floor level and 
external terrace areas to the first floor and roof area at Carterknowle Food and 
Wine, 264 Carterknowle Road (Case No. 14/01453/FUL) be refused as the 
Committee considered that the development would create additional problems in 
respect of on street parking and servicing and have a detrimental impact on 
pedestrian and road safety which was contrary to Policy H14(d) of the Unitary 
Development Plan; 

  
 (d) following consideration of additional representations, as outlined in a 

supplementary report circulated at the meeting, representations from a local 
resident opposing the application and the agent for the applicant in favour of the 
application, and, notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation, consideration of 
an application for retrospective planning permission for the retention and re-
positioning of existing refrigeration unit to rear elevation and encasement in sound 
reduction enclosure (amended description) (as per amended drawings received 
on 7 August 2014 and 4 September 2014) at Village News, 176-178 Main Street, 
Grenoside be deferred pending additional advice from the Environmental 
Protection Service on appropriate noise levels and what constituted statutory 
noise nuisance; and 

  
 (e) following consideration of additional representations and the inclusion of an 

additional plan in the list of approved documents, as outlined in a supplementary 
report circulated at the meeting, representations from a local Ward Councillor and 
three local residents opposing the application and the applicant’s agent in favour 
of the application, and, notwithstanding the officers recommendation, an 
application for planning permission for the demolition of existing building and 

Page 6



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 28.10.2014 

erection of 4 dwellinghouses (as per amended drawings received 19 August 2014) 
at site of Clear Line Creevela Works, Parsonage Street (Case No. 14/00831/FUL) 
be refused as the Committee considered that the development would have a 
detrimental impact on parking and road safety in the area and would therefore be 
contrary to Policy H14(d) of the Unitary Development Plan. 

  
 (Note. An application for planning permission for change of use to increase 

opening hours of café to between 0800 hours and 1800 hours (Monday to Friday) 
and between 0900 hours and 1600 hours (Saturday, Sunday and Bank Holidays) 
and for the retention of 2 Microwave Ovens, 1 Safety Fat Fryer and 1 Griddle to 
be used in the café (application under Section 73 to vary condition 3 (hours of 
use) and condition 6 (cooking equipment) as per planning permission 
13/02171/CHU – use of dwellinghouse as a restaurant/café (class A3) on the 
Ground Floor with a flat at first floor level (amended description) at Village News, 
176-178 Main Street, Grenoside (Case No. 14/01031/CHU) was withdrawn from 
consideration at the meeting pending further discussions with interested parties.                                            

 
 
7.  
 

QUARTERLY OVERVIEW OF ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITY 
 

7.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Director of Regeneration and 
Development Services providing a quarterly update of progress on the work being 
undertaken by the enforcement team within the City. 

 
8.  
 

QUARTERLY UPDATE OF ENFORCEMENT CASES IN THE CITY CENTRE 
AND EAST AREA OF THE CITY 
 

8.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Director of Regeneration and 
Development Services providing an update on the progress of enforcement cases 
being undertaken with respect to developments and advertisements in the City 
Centre and East areas of the City. 

 
9.  
 

QUARTERLY UPDATE OF ENFORCEMENT CASES IN THE SOUTH AREA OF 
THE CITY 
 

9.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Director of Regeneration and 
Development Services providing an update on the progress of enforcement cases 
being undertaken with respect to developments and advertisements in the South 
area of the City. 

 
10.  
 

QUARTERLY UPDATE OF ENFORCEMENT CASES IN THE WEST AND 
NORTH AREA OF THE CITY 
 

10.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Director of Regeneration and 
Development Services providing an update on the progress of enforcement cases 
being undertaken with respect to developments and advertisements in the West 
and North area of the City. 

 
11.  
 

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
 

Page 7



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 28.10.2014 

11.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Director of Regeneration and 
Development Services detailing (a) the planning appeals recently submitted to the 
Secretary of State and (b) the outcome of recent planning appeals, along with a 
summary of the reasons given by the Secretary of State in his decision.   

 
12.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

12.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee will be held on Tuesday 18 
November 2014 at 2.00 pm at the Town Hall. 

 

Page 8



 

 

 

  
Report of:   Director of Regeneration and Development Services 
_____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date:    18/11/2014 
_____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject:   Applications under various acts/regulations 
_____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report:  Lucy Bond 
_____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary:  
 
 
 
 
_____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Reasons for Recommendations   
(Reports should include a statement of the reasons for the decisions proposed) 
 
 
 
Recommendations: 
 
_____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers: 
 
 
Category of Report: OPEN 
 
 

 

 

 

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 

Planning and Highways Committee 

Agenda Item 7

Page 9



  

Page 10



Application No. Location Page No. 

 

 

14/03048/FUL (Formerly PP-
03586255) 

LiDL Supermarket 
Castlebeck Avenue And 322 And 324 Prince Of 
Wales Road 
Sheffield 
S2 1DS 

13 

 

 

14/02725/FUL  Maggie May's 
23 - 27 Trippet Lane 
Sheffield 
S1 4FG 

32 

 

 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 
 
Report Of The Head Of Planning 
To the Planning and Highways Committee 
Date Of Meeting: 18/11/2014 
 
LIST OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION OR INFORMATION 
 
*NOTE* Under the heading “Representations” a Brief Summary of Representations 
received up to a week before the Committee date is given (later representations 
will be reported verbally).  The main points only are given for ease of reference.  
The full letters are on the application file, which is available to members and the 
public and will be at the meeting. 
 
 
 

 
Case Number 

 
14/03048/FUL (Formerly PP-03586255) 
 

Application Type Full Planning Application 
 

Proposal Demolition of existing food retail unit and two 
dwellinghouses and erection of new food retail unit with 
associated car parking accommodation, landscaping 
works, amended access  and relocation of electricity 
sub-station (re-submission) (Amended as per plans 
received on 29/10/2014) 
 

Location LiDL Supermarket 
Castlebeck Avenue And  
322 And 324 Prince Of Wales Road 
Sheffield 
S2 1DS 
 

Date Received 18/08/2014 
 

Team City Centre and East 
 

Applicant/Agent Nathaniel Lichfield And Partners 
 

Recommendation Grant Conditionally 
 

 
Subject to: 
 
1 The development shall be begun not later than the expiration of three years 

from the date of this decision. 
  

Page 13



 

 Reason:  In order to comply with the requirements of the Town and Country 
Planning Act. 

 
2 The development must be carried out in complete accordance with the 

following approved documents: 
  
 550/P110 Rev D (Proposed External Elevations); 
 550/
[...]
iety of options 

for the site, planning permission is now sought for an amended scheme.  The 

proposals, which again involve the demolition of the existing Lidl store and the pair 

of semi-detached dwellinghouses at 322 and 324 Prince of Wales Road, include a 

replacement store plus an extension to the car park, landscape works, 

amendments to the access and the relocation of the electricity sub-station as 

described in more detail below. 

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY  

13/03286/FUL An application for the demolition of an existing food retail  

   unit and two dwellinghouses and the erection of a new  

   food retail unit with associated car parking    

   accommodation, landscaping works and the relocation of  

   an electricity sub-station was refused at committee on  

   29th January 2014 for the following reasons: 

1. The Local Planning Authority considers that the proposed 

development, by reason of the siting and external materials 

of the store, the extension of the car park and the 

unresolved conflict between pedestrians and vehicles, 

gives rise to a poor design which is detrimental to the 

character of the local townscape and contrary to the aims 

of Policy CS74 of the Core Strategy, the Manor 

Neighbourhood Development Framework and the National 

Planning Policy Framework. 

2. The Local Planning Authority considers that the 

development would be harmful to the amenities of the 

occupiers of the neighbouring residential property owing to 

the noise and exhaust fumes from vehicles in close 

proximity to the site boundary as a result of the extension 

of the car park. In these respects the proposal is contrary 

to Policy H14 of the Unitary Development Plan and the 

National Planning Policy Framework. 

12/00657/FULR In April 2012, an application to extend the time limit for 

implementation of 09/00300/FUL (single-storey rear extension, 

relocation of loading area and single-storey front extension to 

retail store) was approved.
[...]
tionally left blank



 
 

 
Report of:   Director of Regeneration & Development Services 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Date:    18th November 2014 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject:   Enforcement Report 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report:  Abby Wilson 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary:  
 
Unauthorised timber and plastic canopy on front of 414 London Road facing 
London Road and Glover Road 
 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Reasons for Recommendations   
The canopy is considered to have a detrimental effect on the visual amenities 
of the street scene and contrary to policy BE5 and S10 of the UDP. 
 
Recommendations: 
That authority be given to the Director of Regeneration and Development 
Services or Head of Planning to take all necessary steps, including 
enforcement action and the institution of legal proceedings, if necessary, to 
secure the removal of the timber and plastic canopy. 
 

The Head of Planning is delegated to vary the action authorised in order to 
achieve the objectives hereby confirmed, including taking action to resolve 
any associated breaches of planning control. 
 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers: 
 

 
Category of Report: OPEN 
 

   
  

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 
Planning & Highways 

Committee 

Agenda Item 8

Page 45



REGENERATION & 
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 
 PLANNING AND 
 HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 
 DATE 18 NOV 2014 
 
 
 
ENFORCEMENT REPORT 
 
ERECTION OF AN UNAUTHORISED TIMBER AND PLASTIC CANOPY ON 
THE FRONT OF 414 LONDON ROAD FACING LONDON ROAD AND 
GLOVER ROAD, S2 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 To inform committee members of a breach of the Planning Regulations 

and to make recommendations on any further action required. 
 
2. BACKGROUND  
 
2.1 414 London Road is a traditionally built two storey end terrace property 

lying on the corner of London Road and Glover Road. The ground floor 
is used as a grocery store, the first floor and attic space are used as 
residential.  

 
2.2 The site is located in a Housing Area as identified in the Unitary 

Development Plan (UDP). The terrace on which it is sited is 
predominantly residential in use, as is Glover Road. The entrance to 
Lowfield Primary School lies on the opposite side of London Road and 
a Citizens Advice Bureau on the opposite corner of London Road and 
Glover Road. 

 
2.3 The area is on the periphery of the District Shopping Area to the North 

on London Road and the local Shopping Area to the West on 
Abbeydale Road as identified in the UDP. Several unauthorised 
canopies have appeared in these nearby shopping areas and, to date, 
enforcement action has been successful in securing the removal of 3 
unauthorised canopies (2007) and authority has been given to enforce 
against a further two canopies in September 2014. A further report 
appears on this agenda relating to additional canopies. 

 
2.4 The canopy has been erected on the forecourt of the property facing 

both London Road and Glover Road. It has a wooden frame with a 
clear plastic corrugated roof. Expanding foam has been used 
extensively to fill gaps and is highly visible around the structure. 
Plywood sides have also been added under the eaves to partially 
enclose the structure. The top of the canopy is not uniform and fits 
around the existing projecting shop sign. 

 

Page 46



2.5 A written complaint was received from a member of the general public 
on the 09th September 2014.  Since this date a further two written 
complaints have been received from members of the public. 

 
2.6 An initial letter was sent to both the business owner and the property 

owner. It informing them that planning permission is required to erect a 
canopy on the front of the premises but due to the detrimental effect 
the canopy has on the visual amenities of the street scene, planning 
permission would not be granted in this case and the canopy should be 
removed within 14 days. The letter also advised that an application 
would be welcomed for an alternative canopy. 

 
2.7 A representative of the business responded to the letter, they 

questioned why they could not apply for permission for the existing 
canopy or if there were any alterations to the canopy that would be 
considered more favourably. The advice given was that a retractable 
canopy would be considered in this location but the existing structure, 
with or without alterations could not be supported although they are 
within their rights to submit an application.  

 
2.8 The business owner informed planning enforcement that they intend to 

submit a planning application for the existing structure, against the 
recommendations of planning enforcement. To date no application has 
been submitted.  

 
3 ASSESSMENT OF BREACH OF CONTROL 
 
3.1 The property is located within the Housing Area as defined within the 

UDP. 
 
3.2 Unitary Development Plan Policy H14 ‘Conditions on Development in 

Housing Areas’ states that new buildings and extensions are well 
designed and would be in scale and character with neighbouring 
buildings. 

 
3.3 Unitary Development Plan Policy BE5 ‘Building Design and Siting’ 

states that good design and the use of good quality materials will be 
expected in all new and refurbished buildings and extensions and all 
extensions should respect the scale, from, detail and materials of the 
original building. 

 
3.4 Although canopies are often a traditional feature of shops, they tend to 

be the retractable metal and canvas fascia type that one associates 
with shops of this type and age. The function of the current canopy is to 
protect food displayed for sale from the elements. A traditional canopy, 
of the kind described above, could achieve that aim without harm to the 
street scene. 

 
3.5 However the canopy in 
[...]
e budget. 
 

8.0  RECOMMENDATIONS 

Page 50



 
8.1 That the Director of Regeneration & Development Services or Head of 

Planning be authorised to take any appropriate action including, if 
necessary, enforcement action and the institution of legal proceedings 
to secure the removal of the unauthorised canopy at 414 London Road. 

 

8.2 The Head of Planning is delegated to vary the action authorised in            
order to achieve the objectives hereby confirmed, including taking 
action to resolve any associated breaches of planning control. 

 
 
 

Site Plan 
 

 

 

 
 
Maria Duffy                                                                 18/11/2014 
Head of Planning Service     
 

Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Report of:   Director of Regeneration & Development Services 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Date:     18 November 2014 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject:   RECORD OF PLANNING APPEALS   
                                           SUBMISSIONS & DECISIONS 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report:  Claire Woods 0114 2734219 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary:  
 
List of all newly submitted planning appeals and decisions received, together 
with a brief summary of the Inspector’s reason for the decision 
 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Reasons for Recommendations   
   
 
Recommendations: 
 
To Note 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers: 
 

 
Category of Report: OPEN 
 
 
 

   

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 
Planning & Highways 

Committee 

Agenda Item 9

Page 53



DEVELOPMENT SERVICES  
 
      REPORT TO PLANNING &  
      HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 
      18 November 2014 
 
 
1.0   RECORD OF PLANNING APPEALS SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS   
 

This report provides a schedule of all 
[...]
re potential hazards to the safety of road users. 
 
The provision of a segregated path for pedestrians would overcome one of 
the previous Inspector’s concerns but, due to its gradient and  the 
incorporation of steps, it would remain difficult to access for the less ambulant. 
Such as the disabled, the elderly and mothers with prams. 
 
The Inspector considered that the site would be difficult to serve in a safe 
fashion and so was contrary to UDP policies BE9, BE10, H14 and CS policies 
C51 and also the NPPF which seeks to provide safe and suitable access for 
all users. 

Page 55



 
Third parties questioned the principle of developing the site but the Inspector 
said that although it may have been originally an open landscaped area, it is a 
suitable site for housing.  However, this did not outweigh her concerns over 
the lack of a safe access, and so the appeal was dismissed. 
 

(iii) An appeal against the delegated decision of the Council to refuse planning 
consent for erection of non-illuminated hoarding to gable wall at British 
Telecom Telephone House Charter Square Sheffield S1 4HS (Case No 
14/02003/HOARD) 
 

Officer Comment:-  
 
The Inspector agreed with the Council that a large poster display would be in 
sharp contrast to and would detract from the stark architectural form of the 
building and would cause visual harm to the building and the street scene, 
given the prominent position of the building on a busy junction. She concluded 
that the advertisement would be harmful to visual amenity. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Maria Duffy 
Acting Head of Planning                          18 November 2014 
  
 
 

Page 56


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	7 Applications Under Various Acts/Regulations
	Plan apps

	8 Enforcement of Planning Control:  414 London Road
	9 Record of Planning Appeal Submissions and Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Meeting held 18 November 2014 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Alan Law (Chair), David Baker, Jack Clarkson, 

Roger Davison, Tony Downing (Deputy Chair), Ibrar Hussain, 
Bob Johnson, Bryan Lodge, Roy Munn, Peter Price, Denise Reaney and 
Joyce Wright 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Tony Damms but no 
substitute was appointed. 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 28 October 2014 were 
approved as a correct record. 

 
5.  
 

SITE VISIT 
 

5.1 RESOLVED: That the Director of Regeneration and Development Services, in 
liaison with the Chair, be authorised to make arrangements for a site visit on 
Monday 8 December 2014, in connection with any planning applications requiring 
a visit by Members prior to the next meeting of the Committee. 

 
6.  
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
 

6.1 RESOLVED: That (a) the applications now submitted for permission to develop 
land under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the Regulations made 
thereunder and for consent under the Town and Country Planning (Control of 
Advertisements) Regulations 1989, be decided, granted or refused as stated in 
the report to this Committee for this date in respect of Case No. 14/02725/FUL 
and other applications considered be amended as in the minutes of this meeting, 
and the requisite notices issued; the granting of any permission or consent shall 
not constitute approval, permission or consent by this Committee or the Council 
for any other purpose; and 

  
 (b) subject to an amended condition, the inclusion of an additional condition and, 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 18.11.2014 

Page 2 of 3 
 

following consideration of a late representation, as outlined in a supplementary 
report circulated at the meeting, and following consideration of representations 
made at the meeting in support of the application from the applicant’s agent, an 
application for planning permission for demolition of existing food retail unit and 
two dwellinghouses and erection of new food unit with associated car parking 
accommodation, landscaping works, amended access and relocation of electricity 
sub-station (re-submission) (amended as per plans received on 29/10/2014) at 
LiDL Supermarket, Castlebeck Avenue and 322 and 324 Prince of Wales Road 
(Case No. 14/03048/FUL) be granted, conditonally. 

  
 
7.  
 

ENFORCEMENT OF PLANNING CONTROL:  414 LONDON ROAD 
 

7.1 The Director of Regeneration and Development Services submitted a report 
informing Members of a breach of the planning regulations in relation to the 
erection of an unauthorised timber and plastic canopy on the front of 414 London 
Road, facing London Road and Glover Road and making recommendations on 
any further action required. 

  
7.2 The report stated the area was on the periphery of the District Shopping Area to 

the north of London Road and the Local Shopping Area to the West of Abbeydale 
as identified in the Unitary Development Plan. Several unauthorised canopies had 
appeared in those nearby shopping areas and, to date, enforcement action had 
been successful in securing the removal of three unauthorised canopies (in 2007) 
and authority had been given to enforce the removal of two further canopies in 
September 2014. 

  
7.3 The canopy had been erected on the forecourt of the property facing London 

Road and Glover Road. It had a wooden frame with a clear plastic corrugated 
roof. Expanding foam had been used extensively to fill gaps and was highly visible 
around the structure. Plywood sides had also been added under the eaves to 
partially enclose the structure. The top of the canopy was not uniform and fitted 
around the existing projecting shop sign. 

  
7.4 A written complaint was received from a member of the public on 9th September 

2014. Since this date a further two written complaints had been received from 
members of the public. 

  
7.5 An initial letter was sent to both the business owner and the property owner. It 

informed them that planning permission was required to erect a canopy on the 
front of the premises, but due to the detrimental effect the canopy had on the 
visual amenities of the street scene, planning permission would not be granted in 
this case and the canopy should be removed within 14 days. The letter also 
advised that an application would be welcomed for an alternative canopy. 

  
7.6 A representative of the business responded to the letter. They questioned why 

they could not apply for permission for the existing canopy or if there were more 
alterations to the canopy that would be considered more favourably. The advice 
given was that a retractable canopy would be considered in this location but the 
existing structure, with or without alterations could not be supported, although they 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 18.11.2014 

Page 3 of 3 
 

were within their rights to submit an application. 
  
7.7 The business owner informed planning enforcement that they intended to submit a 

planning application for the existing structure, against the recommendations of 
planning enforcement. To date no application had been submitted. 

  
7.8 RESOLVED: That (a) the Director of Regeneration and Development Services or 

Head of Planning be authorised to take any appropriate action including, if 
necessary, enforcement action and the institution of legal proceedings to secure 
the removal of the unauthorised canopy at 414 London Road; and (b) the Head of 
Planning, in liaison with the Chair of this Committee, be authorised to vary the 
action in order to achieve the objectives hereby confirmed, including taking action 
to resolve any associated breaches of planning control. 

 
8.  
 

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
 

8.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Director of Regeneration and 
Development Services detailing (a) the planning appeals recently submitted to the 
Secretary of State and (b) the outcome of recent planning appeals, along with a 
summary of the reasons given by the Secretary of State in his decision.   

 
9.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

9.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee will be held on Tuesday 9 
December 2014 at 2.00 pm at the Town Hall. 

 


